

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Jansen, P.J., and Fort Hood and Riordan, JJ

MELISSA MAYS, MICHAEL ADAM MAYS,
JACQUELINE PEMBERTON, KEITH JOHN
PEMBERTON, ELNORA CARTHAN, and
RHONDA KELSO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER, STATE OF
MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 157335-7

Court of Appeals No. 335555
Consolidated with Docket Nos. 335725
and 335726

Court of Claims No. 16-000017-MM

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANTS RICK SNYDER, STATE OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)
Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)
Zachary C. Larsen (P72189)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
former Gov. Rick Snyder, State of
Michigan, MDEQ, and MDHHS
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
kuhlr@michigan.gov
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov
gambilln@michigan.gov
larsenz@michigan.gov

Dated: August 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | iv |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | xii |
| Statement of Questions Presented..... | xiii |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules Involved | xv |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings | 3 |
| I. Controlling lead in drinking water is complex and system-specific..... | 3 |
| II. The City of Flint decided to temporarily use the Flint River..... | 4 |
| III. The problems Flint residents experienced with the Flint River were highly publicized and Flint, the DEQ, and the U.S. EPA tried to address them..... | 8 |
| IV. Plaintiffs have filed several lawsuits, not just this one. | 17 |
| V. Proceedings in this case. | 18 |
| Standard of Review..... | 19 |
| Argument | 19 |
| I. Plaintiffs failed to plead constitutional claims in avoidance of State Defendants’ immunity..... | 19 |
| A. Plaintiffs cannot proceed with a bodily integrity claim because they cannot demonstrate an unconstitutional act by the state for which a damage remedy is proper. | 20 |
| 1. A state custom or policy did not mandate the alleged violation of Plaintiffs’ bodily integrity..... | 21 |
| a. Plaintiffs do not meet the requirements of <i>Pembaur</i> | 23 |
| b. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the fault and causation components of their <i>Monell</i> burden. | 24 |
| i. Neither the State, the DEQ, nor the DHHS directed the alleged invasion of Plaintiffs’ bodily integrity. | 25 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| ii. | There is no pattern showing that the State, the DEQ, or the DHHS were “deliberately” indifferent to the alleged invasion of Plaintiffs’ bodily integrity. | 26 |
| iii. | Plaintiffs do not satisfy the exception to the pattern requirement. | 28 |
| c. | Under <i>Monell</i> , the decisions of Flint’s emergency managers would be attributable to the City of Flint, not to the State..... | 30 |
| 2. | The Court cannot unilaterally create a remedy against State Defendants in this case without violating the separation of powers. | 31 |
| a. | Substantive due process is a notoriously vague doctrine and Plaintiffs have not satisfied its requirements. | 31 |
| b. | There are multiple remedies available to meaningfully redress the injuries Plaintiffs allege. | 35 |
| c. | Creating a remedy in this case would violate the separation of powers doctrine..... | 37 |
| d. | The Court should revisit whether current jurisprudence supports the types of claims against the State envisioned in <i>Smith</i> | 41 |
| 3. | Constitutional torts are not available against individuals. | 43 |
| B. | State Defendants did not take action aimed directly at Plaintiffs’ property that harmed Plaintiffs in a way distinct in kind from similarly situated persons and thus no inverse condemnation action lies here. | 45 |
| 1. | Neither the State nor the DEQ directed the alleged destruction of Plaintiffs’ property. | 45 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs do not allege a harm distinct in kind from other persons with metal service lines or plumbing. | 49 |
| II. | The notice provision in the Court of Claims Act also requires the dismissal of Plaintiffs’ suit..... | 51 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ claims accrued more than six months before they filed suit. | 51 |
| 1. | The “harsh and unreasonable” exception to statutes of limitation this Court once recognized is indistinguishable from the common law discovery rule and no longer exists. | 53 |
| 2. | The Court of Appeals misconstrued the law on this point..... | 54 |

B. Plaintiffs’ claims would still be untimely if this Court were to resurrect the common law discovery rule and apply it to the notice provision. 55

C. The Legislature did not apply the fraudulent concealment provision to the Court of Claims Act’s notice provision, and even if it did, Plaintiffs’ suit would still be untimely..... 59

Conclusion and Relief Requested 60

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Albright v Oliver</i> , 510 US 266 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>Alexander v Sandoval</i> , 532 US 275 (2001)..... | 41 |
| <i>American Water Works Ass’n v EPA</i> , 40 F3d 1266 (1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177 (2016) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Attorney General v Ankersen</i> , 148 Mich App 524 (1986) | 45 |
| <i>Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 457 Mich 564 (1998) | 52 |
| <i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 503 Mich 169 (2019) | 51, 55 |
| <i>Bd of Co Comm’rs of Bryan Co, Ok v Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>Bivens v Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 US 388 (1971)..... | 31, 35, 37, 42 |
| <i>Brewer v Central Michigan Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued November 21, 2013 (Docket No. 312374) | 59 |
| <i>Bush v Lucas</i> , 462 US 367 (1983)..... | 36 |
| <i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14 (1980)..... | 41 |
| <i>Carlton v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich App 490 (1996) | 22 |
| <i>Chappell v Wallace</i> , 462 US 296 (1983)..... | 36 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Canton, Ohio v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989)..... | passim |
| <i>City of St Louis v Praprotnik</i> , 485 US 112 (1988)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Co of Sacramento v Lewis</i> , 523 US 833 (1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Collins v City of Harker Hts, Tex</i> , 503 US 115 (1992)..... | 34 |
| <i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51 (2011)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Correctional Servs Corp v Malesko</i> , 534 US 61 (2001)..... | 36, 42 |
| <i>Coshow v City of Escondido</i> , 132 Cal App 4th 687 (2005) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 667 (2009) | 32 |
| <i>Curtin v Dep't of State Hwys</i> , 127 Mich App 160 (1983) | 54 |
| <i>DeShaney v Winnebago Co Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 489 US 189 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Doe v Claiborne Co, Tenn By & Through Claiborne Co Bd of Ed</i> , 103 F3d 495 (CA 6, 1996) | 27 |
| <i>Doe v Roman Catholic Archbishop of Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 264 Mich App 632 (2004) | 60 |
| <i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015)..... | 52 |
| <i>FDIC v Meyer</i> , 510 US 471 (1994)..... | 39, 42, 43 |
| <i>Forest v Parmalee</i> , 402 Mich 348 (1978) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133 (2017) | 51 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gardner v Wood</i> , 429 Mich 290 (1987) | 41 |
| <i>Gerzeski v State</i> , 403 Mich 149 (1978) | 20 |
| <i>Guertin v Michigan</i> , 924 F3d 309 (CA 6, 2019) | 32 |
| <i>Guertin v State</i> , 912 F3d 907 (CA 6, 2019) | 33 |
| <i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 501 Mich 965 (2018) | 52 |
| <i>Hinojosa v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 263 Mich App 537 (2004) | 45 |
| <i>Johnson v Vanderkooi</i> , 502 Mich 751 (2018) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Johnson v Wayne Co</i> , 213 Mich App 143 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329 (2000) | 21, 35, 36, 43 |
| <i>Kroll v Vanden Berg</i> , 336 Mich 306 (1953) | 58 |
| <i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180 (2007) | 41 |
| <i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186 (2002) | 20, 26 |
| <i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999) | 19 |
| <i>Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Trust v Bloomfield Hills Country Club</i> , 283 Mich App 264 (2009) | 46 |
| <i>Marlin v City of Detroit</i> , 205 Mich App 335 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012) | 51, 52, 55 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McDowell v Fuller</i> , 169 Mich 32 (1912) | 44 |
| <i>McMillian v Monroe Co, Ala</i> , 520 US 781 (1997)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Minneeci v Pollard</i> , 565 US 118 (2012)..... | 37 |
| <i>Moll v Abbott Laboratories</i> , 444 Mich 1 (1993) | 55, 56, 58 |
| <i>Monell v Dep’t of Social Servs of City of New York</i> , 436 US 658 (1978)..... | 21, 25, 27, 44 |
| <i>Myers v City of Portage</i> , 304 Mich App 637 (2014) | 41 |
| <i>Office Planning Group, Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev Bd</i> , 472 Mich 479 (2005) | 41 |
| <i>Pembaur v City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 US 469 (1986)..... | 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519 (1998) | 34 |
| <i>Peterman v State Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177 (1994) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Pinkney v Ohio Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 375 F Supp 305 (ND Ohio, 1974)..... | 33 |
| <i>Polk Co v Dodson</i> , 454 US 312 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>Pompey v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 385 Mich 537 (1971) | 41 |
| <i>Range v Douglas</i> , 763 F3d 573 (CA 6, 2014)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Reid v State of Michigan</i> , 239 Mich App 621 (2000) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Ross v Consumers Power Co</i> , 420 Mich 567 (1984) | 38, 42 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rusha v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 307 Mich App 300 (2014) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Schweiker v Chilicky</i> , 487 US 412 (1988)..... | 36 |
| <i>Smith v Dep't of Pub Health</i> , 428 Mich 540 (1987) | passim |
| <i>Spiek v Michigan Dep't of Transp</i> , 456 Mich 331 (1998) | 49, 50, 51 |
| <i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45 (2014) | 26, 48 |
| <i>Stephens v Dixon</i> , 449 Mich 531 (1995) | 53 |
| <i>Super v Dep't of Transp</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued July 14, 2009 (Docket No. 282636)..... | 60 |
| <i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 479 Mich 378 (2007) | 53, 54 |
| <i>United States v Salerno</i> , 481 US 739 (1987)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v Standard Oil Co of Cal</i> , 332 US 301 (1947)..... | 42 |
| <i>Vanderlip v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 73 Mich 522 (1889) | 46 |
| <i>Wilkie v Robbins</i> , 551 US 537 (2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>York v City of Detroit</i> , 438 Mich 744 (1991) | 24 |
| <i>Zelek v State of Michigan</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued October 16, 2012 (Docket No. 305191) | 60 |
| <i>Ziglar v Abbasi</i> , 137 S Ct 1843 (2017)..... | passim |

Statutes

1964 PA 170 38

1976 PA 399 4

2015 PA 143 17

42 USC 1983..... 17, 21

42 USC 300g-2(a)..... 4

MCL 141.1451 *et seq.*..... 30

MCL 141.1552(3) 6

MCL 324.20101 *et seq.*..... 45

MCL 324.30101 *et seq.*..... 45

MCL 324.30301 *et seq.*..... 45

MCL 324.3101 *et seq.*..... 45

MCL 325.1001 *et seq.*..... 24

MCL 325.1002(t) 4

MCL 325.1003 4

MCL 325.1015 4

MCL 325.1021 4

MCL 325.1022 4

MCL 600.2051(4) 44

MCL 600.215(3) xii

MCL 600.5855 59

MCL 600.6096 44

MCL 600.6431 *passim*

MCL 600.6431(1) 53

MCL 600.6431(3) 51, 59

MCL 600.6452..... 59

MCL 600.6452(2)..... 59

MCL 600.6458..... 44

MCL 691.1407(1)..... xv, 20

MCL 691.1407(5)..... 20

MCL 691.1408(1)..... 44

Rules

MCR 2.111(B)..... 58

MCR 2.116..... xvi

MCR 2.116(C)(4)..... 18

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... 18, 19

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 18, 19, 58

MCR 2.116(G)(5)..... 19

MCR 2.201(C)(5)..... 44

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... xii

Regulations

40 CFR 141.80(c)(1)..... 4

40 CFR 141.80–141.91..... 3

40 CFR 141.81..... 4

40 CFR 141.81(d)..... 8

40 CFR 141.81(d)(1)..... 8

40 CFR 141.84–85..... 4

40 CFR 141.86..... 4

Mich Admin Code, R 325.10101 *et seq.*..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 xv, 20, 31
Const 1963, art 10, § 2 xv, 20
Const 1963, art 3, § 2 xv, 37
